Available online at www.sciencedirect.com
Environmental Pollution 154 (2008) 116e123
Influence of natural dissolved organic carbon on the bioavailability
of mercury to a freshwater alga
P.R. Gorski a,b,*, D.E. Armstrong a,b, J.P. Hurley b,c, D.P. Krabbenhoft d
a Limnology and Marine Sciences Program, University of Wisconsin-Madison, Madison, WI, USA
b Environmental Chemistry and Technology Program, University of Wisconsin-Madison, Water Science and Engineering Laboratory,

DOC
(mg L�1)
Water type Designation State or
province
Country
1.2 657 San. Fran. Bay Delta CA USA
1.2 Fraquil Lab Control Medium e e
1.3 Cutoff Slough San. Fran. Bay Delta CA USA
1.3 Beaverton Creek NAWQA (USGS site) OR USA
2.3 FT I17 San. Fran. Bay Delta CA USA
2.7 E.F. Dairy Creek NAWQA (USGS site) OR USA
2.8 Lookout Creek NAWQA (USGS site) OR USA
3.2 Little Trout Lake Voyageurs Nat. Park MN USA
4.3 Oak Creek NAWQA (USGS site) WI USA
4.7 Winnange Lake ELA Ontario Canada
5.2 Mukooda Lake Voyageurs Nat. Park MN USA
5.3 Pike River NAWQA (USGS site) WI USA
8.2 Brown Lake Voyageurs Nat. Park MN USA
8.3 L239 ELA Ontario Canada
8.5 L115 ELA Ontario Canada
9.0 Oslo Lake Voyageurs Nat. Park MN USA
9.5 St. Mary’s River NAWQA (USGS site) FL USA
10.0 Peary Lake Voyageurs Nat. Park MN USA
10.3 L979Q ELA Ontario Canada
10.8 Tooth Lake Voyageurs Nat. Park MN USA
11.2 Ryan Lake Voyageurs Nat. Park MN USA
12.2 Scummy Outflow ELA Ontario Canada
12.8 Crane Lake Voyageurs Nat. Park MN USA
13.9 3A15 Everglades FL USA
20.0 Agnes Voyageurs Nat. Park MN USA
20.1 Shoepack Lake Voyageurs Nat. Park MN USA
22.1 Quarterline Lake Voyageurs Nat. Park MN USA
38.3 F1 Everglades FL USA
NAWQA, National Water Quality Assessment; USGS, United States Geolog-
ical Survey; ELA, Experimental Lakes Area.
‘‘concentrate’’ contains ‘‘colloidal’’ material in the 0.45 mm to 10 kDa size
range (10 kDa is about 0.0015 mm). The ‘‘permeate’’ contains ‘‘truly dis-
solved’’ material (<10 kDa). The filtrate fraction represents the traditional
‘‘dissolved’’ fraction, which actually contains both dissolved and colloidal ma-
terial. The concentrate fraction was diluted back to the ambient field concen-
tration of DOC with deficient Fraquil medium before use in the bioassay
experiments.
2.5. Hg processing and analysis
Methylmercury determinations were made using the now widely adopted
distillation and ethylation procedure that minimizes matrix interference effects
of DOC in natural samples (Horvat et al., 1993; Olson et al., 1997). Briefly, an
80 mL portion of the acidified, filtered sample is first poured into a 125 mL
Teflon distillation bottle that contains 1.0 mL of 1 M CuSO4 (20% w/v). In
the case of algal cells collected on QFF filters, the samples were placed in bot-
tles with approximately 80 mL of high purity Milli-Q water, 0.5 mL KCl (20%
w/v), 1.0 mL H2SO4 (50% v/v) and 1.0 mL of 1 M CuSO4. Distillation was
conducted using standard techniques, including blanks, duplicates and spiked
samples. Spike recoveries were between 75 and 125%.
For total Hg (HgT) determination, filtrate samples were first oxidized with
BrCl and placed in a 40 �C oven overnight. Algal cells on QFF filters and
blank filters were placed in 125 mL Teflon bottles with 100 mL MQ and
4 mL BrCl and also placed in an oven overnight.
Analysis followed established analysis protocols for MeHg (Horvat et al.,
1993; Liang et al., 1994; Olson et al., 1997) and HgT (Gill and Fitzgerald,